fund many of its investments in order to obtain favorable tax treatment with
respect to gains, losses and distributions, while limiting its liability. Based
on the ownership structure of these investments, management believes that
Gallagher's exposure to losses related to these investments is limited to the
combination of its net carrying value, funding commitments, letters of credit
and financial guarantees. In the event that certain of these limited
partnerships or limited liability companies were to default on their debt
obligations and Gallagher's net carrying value became impaired, the amount to be
written-off could have a material effect on Gallagher's consolidated financial
position or operating results. See Note 4 (pages 40 to 43) and Note 15 (pages 51
and 52) to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Gallagher's 2002 Annual
Report to Stockholders, which is incorporated herein by reference for a summary
of outstanding letters of credit, financial guarantees and funding commitments
and Note 7 on page 45 for a summary of outstanding debt and contingent
commitments.

International Operations

   Total revenues by geographic area for each of the three years in the period
ended December 31, 2002 are as follows (in thousands):

   2002   2001 *   2000 *
   --------------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------
   % of   % of   % of
   Amount   Total   Amount   Total   Amount   Total
   -----------------   ------- -----------------   -------- -----------------   --------

United States   $   995,656   90%   $   847,361   92%   $   734,731   92%
Foreign, principally United Kingdom,
   Australia and Bermuda   105,566   10%   75,627   8%   65,849   8%
   -----------------   ----- -----------------   ----- -----------------   ------
   Total revenues   $   1,101,222   100%   $   922,988   100%   $   800,580   100%
   =================   ===== =================   ===== =================   ======

--------------
* Restated to conform to the current year presentation. See Note 3 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements of Gallagher's 2002 Annual Report to
Stockholders on page 39, which is incorporated herein by reference.

   The Insurance Brokerage Services segment's international operations
comprise the following: a Lloyd's of London broker and an insurance brokerage
and risk management joint-venture in the United Kingdom; an insurance brokerage
operation and a "rent-a-captive" insurance company facility in Bermuda;